Under this, interest sensitive assets and liabilities are classified into various time bands according to their maturity
in the case of fixed interest rates, and residual maturity towards next pricing date in the case of floating exchange
rates. The size of the gap in a given time band is analysed to study the interest rate exposure and the possible
effects on the Bank’s earnings.

In order to evaluate the earnings exposure, interest Rate Sensitive Assets (RSA) in each time band are netted off against
the interest Rate Sensitive Liabilities (RSL) to produce a repricing gap for that time band. A positive gap indicates that
the Bank has more RSA and RSL. A positive of asset sensitive gap means that an increase in market interest rates could
cause an increase in the net interest margin and vice versa. Conversely, a negative or liability sensitive gap implies
that the Bank’s net interest margin could decline as a result of increase in market rates and vice versa.

At 31 December 2018, if the interest rates on interest bearing assets and liabilities had been 200 basis points
higher/lower with all other variables held constant, the pre-tax loss for the year would have been Frw 84 million
(2017: Frw 96 million) higher/lower.

E T A T S  F I N A N C I E R S  2 0 1 8

47R W A N D A

AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

ASSETS
CASH AND BANK BALANCES WITH NATIONAL BANK OF RWANDA 3,474,152 3,474,152
DEPOSITS AND BALANCES DUE FROM BANKING INSTITUTIONS 6,754,245 1,284,270 8,038,515
AMOUNTS DUE FROM GROUP COMPANIES 1,319,497 1,319,497
LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS 2,274,227 1,881,225 11,321,785 15,477,238
GOVERNMENT SECURITIES 247,550 4,249,518 4,497,068
OTHER ASSETS 566,509 566,509
TOTAL ASSETS 10,595,519 7,415,013 11,321,785 4,040,661 33,372,979
LIABILITIES
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 8,915,737 47,000 10,362,449 19,325,185
DEPOSITS AND BALANCES DUE TO BANKING INSTITUTIONS 3,293,868 3,293,868
AMOUNTS DUE TO GROUP COMPANIES 4,079 4,079
OTHER BORROWED FUNDS 3,000,000 3,000,000
OTHER  LIABILITIES 696,909 696,909
TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,004,079 12,209,605 47,000 11,059,357 26,320,041
INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY GAP
AT 31 DECEMBER 2017
INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY GAP 7,591,440 (4,794,591) 11,274,785 (7,018,696) 7,052,938

1-3  MONTHS
FRW ‘000

3-12  MONTHS
FRW ‘000

OVER 1 YEAR
FRW ‘000

NON-INTEREST
BEARING

FRW ‘000
TOTAL

FRW ‘000

The table below summarises the Bank’s exposure to interest rate risk. Included in the table are the Bank’s assets and liabilities at carrying amounts, categorised by the earlier of
contractual re-pricing or maturity dates.

48

F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  2 0 1 8

The matching and controlled mismatching of the maturities and interest rates of assets and liabilities is
fundamental to the management of the Bank.  It is unusual for banks ever to be completely matched since